## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Bionet Di Paola Benigni E C.S.N.C	12/04/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	General Antibodies and Biotechnologies S.R.L
Street Address:	Via Consiglio dei Sessanta
City:	Dogana
State/Country:	SAN MARINO
Postal Code:	99-47091

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7314919

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)246-8959

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2127081870

Email: lbryer@ladas.com

Correspondent Name: Lanning G. Bryer

Address Line 1: 26 West 61st Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10023

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NPA 100249:753

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lanning G. Bryer

**Total Attachments: 19** 

source=Biostrands 2#page1.tif source=Biostrands 2#page2.tif source=Biostrands 2#page3.tif source=Biostrands 2#page4.tif source=Biostrands 2#page5.tif

PATENT S01296622 REEL: 025017 FRAME: 0187

840.00 7314





 CONTRATTO DI CESSIONE DEI DIRITTI AL BREVETTO	ES DE MUNICIPALITATION DE CONTRACTORISTE DE LA CONTRACTORISTE DE C
Tra le sottoscritte signore: ====================================	
 - BENIGNI PAOLA, nata a Maiclati Spontini il 2 ottobre 1949,	Registrato a Rimini
 la quale dichiara di intervenire nella presente scrittura non	_3.05.5k.40.u
in proprío ma in qualità di socio amministratore e rappresen-	al num
 tante della società in nome collettivo "BIONET DI PAOLA BENI-	serie
 GNI E C. S.N.C.", con sede in Jesi, Via Pasquinelli, 2/A, i-	Euro 166560
 scritta nel Registro delle Imprese di Ancona, al numero e co-	
 dice fiscale 01551390428, domiciliata per la carica presso la	
 sede sociale; ====================================	
 di seguito indicata quale "TITOLARE"; =======================	
 - LEARDINI MONICA, nata a Rimini il 14 agosto 1970, codice	
fiscale LRDMNC70M54H294L domiciliata per la carica ove ap-	
presso, la quale dichiara di intervenire nella presente	
 scrittura non in proprío ma in qualità di amministratore uni-	
co e rappresentante della società a responsabilità limitata	
"GENERAL ANTIBODIES AND BIOTECHNOLOGIES S.R.L." o in sigla	
 "G.A. S.R.L.", con sede nella Repubblica di San Marino, loca-	
lità Dogana - Via Consiglio dei Sessanta, 99, capitale socia-	
le euro 26.000,00 interamente versato, costituita nella Re-	
pubblica di San Marino in data 25 ottobre 2007, iscritta l'8	
 novembre 2007 al numero 5050 del Registro delle Società pres-	
so il Tribunale Commissariale Civile e Penale della Repubbli-	
	17
ca di Sao Marino, munita dei necessari poteri in virtù del	
TO STORE THE STORE	

	di seguito indicata quale "PARTE CESSIONARIA"; ==========
	PREMESSO ===================================
	- che la società BIONET DI PAOLA BENIGNI E C. S.N.C. è l'uni-
Tagger and the same of the sam	ca proprietaria dei brevetti/domande di brevetto (di seguit.
No. of the control of	indicati Brevetti), che riguardano gli anticorpi contro l'e
Activities was a six or some many or a second	patite C (di seguito indicati Invenzione), e specificamente:
AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	1) - Domanda di brevetto PCT numero PCT/IT03/00032 pubblicat
	con il numero WOO3/064473, depositata 11 29 gennaio 2003,
	ogni sua designazione regionale e nazionale, comprese le do
AND THE RESERVE TO TH	mande depositate presso l'Ufficio Europeo dei Brevetti secon
	do la Convenzione sul Brevetto Europeo, in U.S.A., Canada
	Australia, Giappone, Nuova Zelanda, Sud Africa, Israele, Ci
hall the State of	ma, Corea, Singapore, nonchè presso l'ufficio Russo dei bre
Annual Annua	vetti secondo la Convenzione sul Brevetto Eurasiatico; ======
	2) - domanda di brevetto italiana numero RM 2001A000336 depo
the state of the s	sitata il 13 giugno 2001; ===================================
	3) - domanda di brevetto internazionale PCT numero P
	02/100900 depositata l'11 giugno 2002, e ogni sua designazio
	ne nazionale /regionale, inclusa la domanda di brevett
	U.S.A. numero 10/480,843 e domanda di brevetto EP 02745784,5;
The second secon	- che gli autori dell'Invenzione, inventori designati de
a anadana e sa	Brevetti, hanno a suo tempo rinunciato ai diritti derivan:
	dall'Invenzione a favore del titolare;
	- che è intenzione delle parti disciplinare, secondo le mod-
	lità nel seguito specificate, la cessione da parte della s

cietà titolare alla parte cessionaria dei Brevetti e di ogni	MANAGEMENT CO. T. CONTRACTOR CO. C.
altro diritto sull'Invenzione;	
tutto ciò premesso che forma parte integrante della presente	
scrittura privata, si conviene e si stipula quanto segue. ====	
======================================	
La societá "BIONET DI PAOLA BENIGNI E C. S.N.C.", come sopra	
rappresentata, vende alla società "GENERAL ANTIBODIES AND	V
BIOTECHNOLOGIES S.R.L.", che, come sopra rappresentata, ac-	
cetta ed acquista, ogni diritto relativo ai Brevetti di cui	
all'Invenzione, specificati in premessa, alle condizioni di	
cui appresso. In particolare la titolare trasferisce alla	
parte cessionaria i Brevetti e ciò affinchè la stessa possa	
godere e fruire di tutti i diritti a lei spettanti dai Bre-	
vetti, come ne godrebbe e fruirebbe la titolare stessa, su-	
bentrando in tutti i diritti ed in tutti gli obblighi che ne	
derivano, come alla società titolare pervenuti giuste scrit-	
ture private autenticate nelle firme rispettivamente dal No-	A MAR S
taío Paola Donatí di Milano in data 18 gennaío 2005 reperto-	
río numero 4847 e dal Notaio Pierluigi Scalamogna di Abbiate-	
grasso in data 7 febbraio 2005 repertorio numero 22.511 rac-	
colta numero 7.539 e dal Notaio Paola Donati di Milano in	
data 18 gennaio 2005 repertorio numero 4848 e dal Notaio	
Pierluigi Scalamogna di Abbiategrasso in data 7 febbralo	
2005 repertorio numero 22.510 raccolta numero 7.530, regi-	
PELEVI COMO PET legger lvi compresi i diriti e le arcon per	

	fatti lesiví dei diritti di brevetto pregressi alla data del
	presente atto di cessione.
	====== Articolo 2 - Obblighi della titolare
NAMES OF THE OWNER OWNER OF THE OWNER OWN	La società titolare si impegna:
**************************************	- a fornire alla società cessionaria tutte le informazioni
	anche documentali relative ai Brevetti in suo possesso; =====
	- a firmare tempestivamente ogni ulteriore documento necessa-
	rio per la registrazione e/o la trascrizione del presente
	contratto presso gli uffici competenti. ====================================
	Articolo 3 - Violazione
·	Tutti gli atti e/o contratti posti in essere dalla società
	titolare, in violazione degli obblighi stabilitì a suo cari-
The state of the s	co, si riterranno non efficaci ed inopponibili alla cessiona-
the special section of the section o	ria in quanto compiutí in carenza del potere di disporre del
	diritto del brevetto ormai ceduto alla parte cessionaria. ====
······································	Articolo 4 - Compensi e modalità di pagamento
	Il prezzo della presente cessione è convenuto in euro cin-
	quantaquattromila (euro 54.000,00), il cui pagamento è rego-
	lato come segue:
	- quanto ad euro cinquantamila (euro 50.000,00) sono stati
	già corrisposti dalla parte cessionaria alla società titola-
	re, che ne rilascia quietanza;
	- quanto ai residui euro quattromila (euro 4.000,00) saranno
	corrisposti entro sette giorni decorrenti dalla data odierna
	a mezzo bonifico bancario.

	La documentazione bancaria comprovante l'accredito alla so-	
	Cleta titolare ed il corrispondente addebito alla parte ces-	
	sionaria faranno piena prova dell'avvenuto pagamento della	
	residua parte di prezzo, senza bisogno di alcun altro atto. ==	
	======================================	
- Processor of the second	Il presente contratto non potrà in alcun modo essere modifi-	
	cato se non per atto scritto con il consenso di entrambe le	
-	parti. seemannoossassassassassassassassassassassassass	
	======= Articolo 6 - Notifiche e comunicazioni	
	Tutte le notifiche e le comunicazioni previste dal presente	
	contratto, salvo guanto specificatamente previsto nello stes-	
	so, saranno effettuate per iscritto e saranno spedite, per	
	corrière internazionale, posta espresso, telefax o altro mez-	
	zo che possa dimostrare l'avvenuta ricezione, alle parti at	
Andrew Salar Salar Salar	loro rispettiví indirizzí come citatí in comparizione, o a	
-	quel diverso indirizzo che sia stato preventivamente comuni-	
	cato nelle forme di cui sopra all'altra parte. =========	
······································	Tutte le notifiche e comunicazioni conformi alla presente di-	
·	sposizione si intenderanno effettuate alla data di ricezione.	
- Community	======================================	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Il presente accordo è retto, regolato e deve essere interpre-	
	tato secondo le leggi della Repubblica Italiana per tutto	
1 11 11 11	quanto non previsto dal presente contratto.	
1 1 1	Articolo 8 - Tentativo di conciliazione - Clausola	
	runnamanana Compromissoria mamananananananananan	

İ	
	Le parti convengono che qualora sorga tra le stesse una con-
	troversia derivante dall'interpretazione del presente con-
	tratto, tale controversia dovrà essere oggetto di un tenta-
	tivo preliminare di composizione tramite conciliazione, in
	base alla procedura di conciliazione dell'organismo di conci-
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	liazione che verrà scelto dal Presidente del Tribunale di Ri-
	mini, su istanza della parte interessata, entro venti giorni
	dalla richiesta.
	Qualora si raggiunga la conciliazione le partí si obbligano
	reciprocamente a sottoscrivere - od a riprodurre l'accordo
	conciliativo - nella forma idonea ad attribuirgli caratteri-
	stica di titolo esecutivo ai sensi dell'articolo 474 del co-
	dice di procedura civile.
And the second s	Ogni controversia non risolta tramite conciliazione, come
	prevista nel presente articolo, entro sessanta giorni dall'i-
an annual	nizio di questa procedura, o nel diverso periodo che le part
No. 1. A substitutivity resource (1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.	concordino per iscritto, sarà decisa da un arbitro nominato
and the second s	dal Presidente del Tribunale di Rimini. L'arbitro funzioner.
The second secon	e giudicherà con arbitrato rituale secondo diritto e provve
manadaman sa errora diamandaman sa errora diamandaman sa errora diamandaman sa errora diamandaman sa errora di	derà anche sulle spese e competenze ad esso spettantì. ======
· washing and a second	La società cessionaria assume a proprio carico le spese d
continuos de la continuo della continuo della continuo de la continuo de la continuo della conti	registrazione e/o trascrizione del presente contratto press
	gli uffici competenti e le spese notarili di cui alla presen
	le sorithia.

	entrette Articolo 10 - Registrazione memberarene	Manager Control of the Control of th
	Le parti dichiarano che il presente atto è fuori campo	
	I.V.A., ai sensi dell'articolo 7, comma 4, lettera d, del de-	and the second s
	creto del Presidente della Repubblica del 26 ottobre 1972 n.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	633	
	Rimini, Via Mentana, 36, il ventuno novembre duemilaotto. ====	
	Firmato în calce e in margine dei fogli întermedi: PAOLA BE-	
-	NIGNI, MONICA LEARDINI.	
	Repertorio n. 6.987 Raccolta n. 350 =	
	AUTENTICAZIONE DI FIRME	
	Certifico io sottoscritta Mariangela Di Taranto, Notaio in	
	Rimini, con studío in Via Mentana, 36, iscritta nel collegio	
	notarile dei distretti notarili riuniti di Forli e Rimini che	2 SAA-LA
	le signore:	
	- BENIGNI PAOLA, nata a Maiolati Spontini il 2 ottobre 1949,	annamentation in the state of t
	domiciliata per la carica ove appresso, socio amministratore	
	e rappresentante della società in nome collettivo "BIONET DI	
	PAOLA BENIGNI E C. S.N.C.", con sede in Jesi, Via Pasquinel-	-
	li, 2/A, iscritta nel Registro delle Imprese di Ancona, al	MINISTER OF THE STATE OF THE ST
	numero e codice fiscale 01551390428;	MARINET
	- LEARDINI MONICA, nata a Rimini il 14 agosto 1970, domici-	MANAGES AND
	liata per la carica ove appresso, amministratore unico e rap-	
•	presentante della società a responsabilità limitata "GENERAL	
	ANTIBODIES AND BIOTECHNOLOGIES S.R.L." o in sigla "G.A.	
;	S.R.L.", con sede nella Repubblica di San Marino, località	

	Dogana - Via Consiglio dei Sessanta, 99, capitale sociale eu-
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ro 26.000,00 interamente versato, costituita nella Repubblica
	di San Marino in data 25 ottobre 2007, iscritta 1'8 novembre
	2007 al numero 5050 del Registro delle Società presso il Tri-
	bunale Commissariale Civile e Penale della Repubblica di San
	Marino;
The same of the parties of the parties of the same and the same of	della cui identità personale io Notaio sono certa, hanno, in
	calce alla scrittura che precede, da me letta, e nel margi-
	ne del foglio intermedio, apposto la propria firma in mia
	presenza, alle ore diciannove e minuti primi quindici
	(h.19.15).
12 - A constitution and an analysis and a second a second and a second a second and	Rimini, Via Mentana, 36, il ventuno novembre duemilaotto. ====
	Firmato in calce e in margine dei fogli intermedi: MARIANGELA
	DI TARANTO NOTAIO. Impronta del sigillo. ===================================
	Copyright of the second
No. 2011	
	Eminia 4 diambre 2008
A Yes (2) - Material and an annual annual and a second of the second of	
	Terrila W. J. K
The second secon	
- Additional Control of the Control	
	and the second s
The state of the s	

MARIANGELA DI TARANTO - NOTARY - 47900 RIMINI - VIA MENTANA, 36 - TEL. 0541 23088 - FAX 0541 431646 - e-mail: mditaranto@notariato.it

Mariangela Di Taranto

NOTARY

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

By and between the following:

- BENIGNI PAOLA, born in Maiolati Spontini on October 2, 1949, who declares to attend to this private deed not on her own behalf but in her capacity as general partner and representative of the general partnership "BIONET DI PAOLA BENIGNI E C. S.N.C.", having its registered office in Jesi, Via Pasquinelli, 2/A, registration with the Register of Companies of Ancona and tax code No. 01551390428, domiciled for her office at the above registered office;

hereinafter referred to as "OWNER";

- LEARDINI MONICA, born in Rimini on August 14, 1970, tax code LRDMNC70M54H294L, domiciled for her office as set forth below, who declares to attend to this private deed not o her own behalf but in her capacity as sole director and representative of the limited-liability company "GENERAL ANTIBODIES AND BIOTECHNOLOGIES S.R.L." or, in short "G.A.

Registered in Rimini On December 4, 2008 Under No. 15853 Series 1T Euro 1665.00

S.R.L.", having its registered office in the Republic of San Marino, district Dogana - Via Consiglio dei Sessanta, 99, corporate capital euro 26,000.00 fully paid-up, incorporated in the Republic of San Marino in October 25, 2007, registered with the Register of Companies of the Commissioner's Civil and Penal Court of the Republic of San Marino on November 8, 2007 under No. 5050, having the necessary powers by virtue of the company's articles of association in force; hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE";

#### WHEREAS

- BIONET DI PAOLA BENIGNI E C. S.N.C. is the sole proprietor of the patents/patent applications (hereinafter referred to as Patents) concerning hepatitis C antibodies (hereinafter referred to as the Invention), and namely:
- 1) PCT Patent Application No. PCT/IT03/00032 published under No. W003/064473, filed on January 29, 2003, and any of its regional and national phase, including applications filed with the European Patent Office in accordance with the European Patent Convention, in the U.S.A., Canada, Australia, Japan, New Zealand, South Africa, Israel, China, Korea, Singapore, as well as the

Russian Patent Office in accordance with the Eurasian Patent Convention;

- 2) Italian patent application No. RM 2001A000336 filed on June 13, 2001;
- 3) International patent application PCT No. WO 02/100900 filed on June 11, 2002 and any of its national / regional phase, including U.S.A. patent application No. 10/480,843 and European Patent application No. EP 02745784,5;
- that the authors of the Invention, designated inventors of the Patents, assigned the rights deriving from the Invention to the owner;
- that the Parties desire to enter into the assignment of the Patents and of any other right on the Invention from the owner to the assignee according to the following provisions;

now, therefore, all the above set forth, to be considered as integral and substantial part hereof, it is hereby agreed upon as follows.

Article 1 - Scope of contract

BIONET DI PAOLA BENIGNI E C. S.N.C., represented as above, assigns to "GENERAL ANTIBODIES AND BIOTECHNOLOGIES S.R.L." which, represented as above, accepts and acquires any right relating to the Patents referring to the Invention, as set

following forth above, under the terms and conditions. In particular, the owner assigns the Patents to the assign so that the latter may enjoy and befit from any and all the rights to said Patents, as the owner would have enjoyed and benefited therefrom, thus taking the place of the owner in any and all the rights and obligations deriving therefrom, as originally transferred to the owner by private deeds bearing signatures respectively authenticated by Dr. Paola Donati, Notary of Milan on January 18, 2005, Notary Register 4847 and by Dr. Pierluigi Scalamogna, Notary of Abbiategrasso on February 7, 2005, Notary Register No. 22511 File No. 7539, and by Dr. Paola Donati, Notary of Milan on January 18, 2005, Notary Register No. 4848, and by Dr. Pierluigi Scalamogna, Notary of Abbiategrasso on February 7, 2005, Notary Register No. 22510 File No. 7538, registered in accordance with the law, inclusive of the rights and actions for infringement of said patent rights prior to the date hereof.

Article 2 - Owner's obligations
The owner undertakes to:

- provide the assignee with any and all information, including information supported by

documents, relating to the Patents, which are in its possession;

- promptly sign any additional document which is necessary for the registration and/or recordal of this deed with the competent offices.

#### Article 3 - Breaches

Any and all the deeds and/or contracts entered into by the owner, in breach of its obligations, shall be considered as invalid and unenforceable against the assignee because executed in default of the power to dispose of the patent right already assigned to the assignee.

Article 4 - Consideration and manner of payment

The parties agree that the consideration for this

assignment amounts to euro fifty-four thousand

(euro 54,000.00), to be paid as follows:

- euro fifty-thousand (euro 50,000.00) have already been paid by the assignee to the owner, who issues final receipt therefor;
- the remaining euro four thousand (euro 4,000.00) shall be paid within seven days after the date hereof by bank transfer.

The bank documents attesting that the amount has been credited to the owner and correspondingly debited to the assignee, shall be full evidence

that the remaining amount has been paid, any other deed being unnecessary.

Article 5 - Form

This contract can not be changed in any way other than by written deed with the consent of both parties.

Article 6 - Notices and communications

Subject to the specific provisions of this contract, all the notices and communications to be given under this contract shall be made in writing and shall be sent, by international courier, express mail, telefax or other means providing acknowledgement of receipt, to the parties to their respective address as set forth above, or any other address previously communicated to the other party as set forth above.

All the notices and communications given in compliance with the provision shall be considered as given on the date of receipt.

Article 7 - Applicable law

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of Italy for any aspect which is not provided for herein.

Article 8 - Conciliation Attempt - Arbitration

### Clause

The parties agree that, in the event of any dispute arising between the same on the interpretation of this contract, a preliminary attempt shall be made to reconcile the dispute on the basis of the conciliation procedure of the body of conciliation selected by the President of the Court of Rimini, upon the concerned party's request, within twenty days after the date of the request.

In the event of successful attempt of conciliation, the parties mutually undertake to sign - or to officially execute the conciliation agreement - in the form considered as adequate to make it enforceable in accordance with section 474 of the Italian Code of Civil Procedure.

Any dispute which is not settled by conciliation, as set forth in this articles, within sixty days after starting said procedure, or within any other different period of time agreed upon in writing by the parties, shall be settled by an arbitrator appointed by the President of the Court of Rimini. The arbitrator shall act and decide according to the procedure set forth by the law and shall further decide upon the costs and fees the same is entitled to.

## Article 9 - Costs and fees

The assignee shall bear the costs for the registration and/or recordal of this deed with the competent office and the notary fees connected with this deed.

## Article 10 - Registration

The parties declare that this deed is VAT exempt, in accordance with article 7, paragraph 4, letter d), of the Decree of the President of the Republic of Italy No. 633 of October 26, 1972.

Made in Rimini, Via Mentana, 36, on this twenty-first day of November, two thousand eight. ==== Signed at foot and in the margin of intermediate pages: PAOLA BENIGNI, MONICA LEARDINI.

Notary Register No. 6.987

File No. 850

## AUTHENTICATION OF SIGNATURES

- I, the undersigned, dr. Mariangela Di Taranto, Notary of Rimini, with office at Via Mentana, 36, registered with the Roll of the United Notary Districts of Forlì and Rimini, do hereby certify that:
- BENIGNI PAOLA, born in Maiolati Spontini on October 2, 1949, domiciled for her office as set forth below, general partner and representative of the general partnership "BIONET DI PAOLA BENIGNI E

C. S.N.C.", having its registered office in Jesi, Via Pasquinelli, 2/A, registration with the Register of Companies of Ancona and tax code No. 01551390428;

- LEARDINI MONICA, born in Rimini on August 14, 1970, domiciled for her office as set forth below, sole director and representative of the limitedliability company "GENERAL ANTIBODIES AND BIOTECHNOLOGIES S.R.L." or, in short "G.A. S.R.L.", having its registered office in the Republic of San Marino, district Dogana - Via Consiglio dei Sessanta, 99, corporate capital euro 26,000.00 fully paid-up, incorporated in the Republic of San Marino in October 25, 2007, registered with the Register of Companies of the Commissioner's Civil and Penal Court of the Republic of San Marino on November 8, 2007 under No. 5050;

whose personal identity I, the Notary, do hereby certify, affixed their signature, at foot of the foregoing deed, which I read to the same, and in the margin of the intermediate sheet, before me, at a guarter past seven (7:15 p.m.).

Made in Rimini, Via Mentana, 36, on this twentyfirst day of November, two thousand eight.

Signed at foot and in the margin of intermediate

pages: MARIANGELA DI TARANTO NOTARY. Seal.

This is a true and correct copy of the original document, constituted of 8 pages of 2 sheets, issued (illegible) to be used in accordance with the law.

Rimini, this 4<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2008.

(Notary's illegible signature and seal)

\*\*\*

# **UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

# ANNEX A

Patent No. 7314919

PATENT REEL: 025017 FRAME: 0207

**RECORDED: 09/21/2010**